No. 354, S.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

## CHAPTER 346.

AN ACT to create subsection (10) of section 84.03 of the statutes, relating to the improvement and maintenance of connecting streets in cities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 84.03 of the statutes to read: (84.03) (10) All streets in any city, marked as a part of the state trunk highway system, and forming connections through such city between portions of the state trunk highway system, or between such system and the highway systems of adjoining states, may be constructed or reconstructed by the state in the same manner as portions of the state trunk highway system.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 396, S.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

## CHAPTER 347.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate subsection (2) of section 45.07 of the statutes, relating to persons eligible to admission to the Grand Army Home for Veterans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 45.07 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 45.07 of the statutes to be numbered and to read: (45.07) (2) The allowances appropriated by subsection (7) of section 20.03 are for the maintenance of employes who are actually maintained in the Grand Army Home for Veterans, and for the following members of the Home:

(a) Soldiers, sailors and marines who have served at least seventy days in the Civil War, Spanish-American War, Philippine Insurrection, China Relief Expedition, The World War, or in any other war or military expedition of the United States, who were honorably discharged from such service, and whose services were

credited to Wisconsin, and who are fifty years of age or over. Veterans otherwise eligible for admission but who served less than seventy days, shall be likewise eligible if such service was terminated as a result of physical disability in line of duty, and disabled veterans under fifty years of age may be admitted if unable to secure adequate care from the federal government.

- (b) Wives of veterans who have lived continuously with their husbands not less than ten years before making application.
- (c) All mothers and the wives and widows of World War veterans who were married prior to November 11, 1918, and who, if widowed, have not remarried.
- (d) Mothers, and widows who have not remarried, of veterans who have served at least seventy days in the Civil War, Spanish-American War, Philippine Insurrection, or China Relief Expedition.
- (e) Women residing in this state who served as army nurses in any of the wars or military expeditions of the United States.
- (f) No wife or widow of any veteran, who was married subsequent to November 11, 1918, shall be admitted before she shall have reached the age of fifty years, but this shall not apply to the wives of disabled veterans who are admitted to the home.
- (g) No person of any of the classes specified in paragraphs (a) to (f) shall be admitted to the Grand Army Home for Veterans until he shall have presented satisfactory proof of ten years' continuous residence in this state immediately preceding the application for admission, nor unless he shall pay twenty per cent of his income from any source or at the option of the commandant all of his income in excess of four hundred dollars into the general fund for the maintenance and operation of the home; provided, that a wife of a veteran may, in addition, retain for personal use, annually, one hundred dollars independent income; provided further, that the advisory board may in its discretion remit such sums as they deem necessary for the care of the minor dependents of a member.
- (h) Membership in any national home for veterans located in Wisconsin shall not constitute residence in this state for the purposes of this subsection.
- (i) The provisions of section 142.07 are applicable to veterans of all wars, subject to the same restrictions and with the same privileges now enjoyed by the veterans of the World War at the

State of Wisconsin General Hospital. Costs incident to the hospitalization of members of the Grand Army Home for Veterans shall be paid from the appropriation of the operation of said home.

SECTION 3. The changes in the conditions for admission to the Grand Army Home for Veterans made in this act shall not affect the rights of any member who was admitted to the home prior to June 1, 1931.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 65, A.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

## CHAPTER 348.

AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 85.67 of the statutes, relating to brakes on trailers having four or more wheels.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 85.67 of the statutes to read: (85.67) (5) Every trailer and semitrailer having four or more wheels and weighing two thousand pounds or more shall be equipped with brakes to be operated with power from the driver's seat or, if they cannot be so operated, by an adult attendant on such trailer or semitrailer.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect September 1, 1932. Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 389, A.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

## CHAPTER 349.

AN ACT to renumber paragraph (f) of subsection (8) of section 66.20 to be subdivision 1 of said paragraph (f), and to create subdivisions 2, 3, 4, and 5 of said paragraph (f) of the statutes, relating to metropolitan sewerage districts:

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (f) of subsection (8) of section 66.20 of the statutes, is renumbered to be subdivision 1 of said paragraph (f).